Road Traffic (Prescribed Offences and Prescribed Notices) (Amendment) Rules 2009

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Deletion and substitution of First Schedule
- 3 Amendment of Second Schedule

No. S 506

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT (CHAPTER 276)

ROAD TRAFFIC (PRESCRIBED OFFENCES AND PRESCRIBED NOTICES) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2009

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 132, 134 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (Prescribed Offences and Prescribed Notices) (Amendment) Rules 2009 and shall come into operation on 19th October 2009.

Deletion and substitution of First Schedule

2. The First Schedule to the Road Traffic (Prescribed Offences and Prescribed Notices) Rules (R 28) is deleted and the following Schedule substituted therefor:

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022

OFFENCES AND PENALTIES PRESCRIBED UNDER SECTION 132 OF ACT

First column	Second column	
	Light vehicle	Heavy vehicle
1. Failing to conform to the "No Parking" sign — in contravention of section 120(1)(b) of the Act	\$70	\$100
2. Disobeying the "No Stopping" sign — in contravention of section 120(1)(b) of the Act	\$70	\$100
3. Disobeying the "No Waiting" sign — in contravention of section 120(1)(b) of the Act	\$70	\$100
4. Failing to park a vehicle parallel to the side of the road and thereby causing unnecessary obstruction to other road users — in contravention of rule 10 of the Road Traffic Rules (R 20)	\$70	\$100
5. Failing to park a vehicle as close as possible to the edge of the road and thereby causing unnecessary obstruction to other road users — in contravention of rule 10 of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
6. Parking a vehicle in such a manner as to cause unnecessary obstruction to other road users — in contravention of rule 10 of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
7. Parking a vehicle against the flow of traffic — in contravention of rule 10 of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
8. Parking a vehicle on the right side of road — in contravention of rule 10 of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
9. Parking a vehicle on any road between the edge of a roadway and any portion of an unbroken white line laid down on such road — in contravention of rule 22(a) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
10. Parking a vehicle on any road between the edge of a roadway and any portion of unbroken double white lines laid down on such road — in contravention of rule 22(a) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
11. Parking a vehicle on any road where unbroken double	\$70	\$100

yellow lines are laid down — in contravention of rule 22(b) of the Road Traffic Rules		
12. Parking a vehicle on any road where an unbroken yellow line is laid down — in contravention of rule 22(c) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
13. Parking a vehicle on the grass verge of a road — in contravention of rule 22(d) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
14. Parking a vehicle within 6 metres of a junction of any road or street — in contravention of rule 22(f) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
15. Parking a vehicle within 9 metres of a bus stop — in contravention of rule 22(g) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
16. Parking a vehicle within 3 metres of a fire hydrant — in contravention of rule 22(h) of the Road Traffic Rules (R 20)	\$70	\$100
17. Parking a vehicle on a slip road — in contravention of rule 22(i) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
18. Parking a vehicle on a filter lane — in contravention of rule 22(i) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
19. Parking a vehicle on a fly-over — in contravention of rule 22(j) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
20. Parking a vehicle in an underpass — in contravention of rule 22(j) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
21. Parking a vehicle on a ramp leading to a fly-over — in contravention of rule 22(j) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
22. Parking a vehicle on a ramp leading to an underpass — in contravention of rule 22(j) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
23. Parking a vehicle on any part of a road marked by perpendicular yellow lines — in contravention of rule 25(a) of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
24. Parking a vehicle on the footway of a road — in contravention of rule 28 of the Road Traffic Rules	\$70	\$100
25. Parking a heavy vehicle in any place other than the designated parking space — in contravention of rule 3(1) of the Road Traffic (Parking of Heavy Vehicles) Rules 2006 (G.N. No. S 61/2006)	_	\$100

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022

26. Failing, as a pedestrian, to obey any direction given by a police officer — in contravention of section 120(1)	\$20
of the Act	
27. Failing to make use of an overhead bridge — in contravention of rule 3(1) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules (R 24)	\$20
28. Failing to cross at a pedestrian crossing — in contravention of rule 3(1) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
29. Failing to make use of an underpass — in contravention of rule 3(1) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
30. Crossing a road in a direction which is not parallel to the flow of traffic — in contravention of rule 3(3) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules (R 24)	\$20
31. Failing to conform to a signalised traffic sign — in contravention of rule 3(3) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
32. Climbing over a railing or other structure — in contravention of rule 3(4) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
33. Crossing in a direction which interferes with the lawful movement of traffic at an intersection of roads — in contravention of rule 8 of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
34. Remaining on a pedestrian crossing longer than is necessary — in contravention of rule 12 of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
35. Failing to yield the right of way to vehicles — in contravention of rule 13(1) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
36. Standing, sitting, squatting, loitering, walking or running on the road in such a manner or in such a position as to interfere with the lawful movement of traffic — in contravention of rule 13(2) of the Road Traffic (Pedestrian Crossings) Rules	\$20
37. Using a bicycle crossing — in contravention of rule 7 of the Road Traffic (Bicycle Crossing) Rules (R 36)	\$20
38. Entering an expressway tunnel on foot — in contravention of rule 13(b) of the Road Traffic (Expressway Traffic) Rules (R 23)	\$30

39. Going or remaining, while on foot, on any part of an expressway that is not a footway — in contravention of rule 14A(1) of the Road Traffic (Expressway Traffic) Rules	\$30
40. Going or remaining, while on skates, on any part of an expressway — in contravention of rule 14A(2) of the Road Traffic (Expressway Traffic) Rules	\$30
41. Crossing an expressway — in contravention of rule 14A(3) of the Road Traffic (Expressway Traffic) Rules	\$30
	Bicycle
42. Disobeying the "No Riding" sign — in contravention of section 120(1)(b) of the Act	\$20
43. Failing to conform to the red light signal — in contravention of section 120(1)(b) of the Act	\$20
44. Towing or causing a bicycle to be towed by another vehicle when on a road — in contravention of rule 3 of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules (R 3)	\$20
45. Carrying on a bicycle at one time more persons than the number for which it is designed — in contravention of rule 4(1) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20
46. Carrying a pillion passenger on a bicycle which is not provided with a seat for a pillion passenger — in contravention of rule 4(2) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20
47. Carrying a child below the age of 12 years on a pedal bicycle which has no properly constructed seat or carrier affixed to it — in contravention of rule 4(3) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20
48. Carrying a pillion passenger above the age of 12 years on a constructed seat or carrier affixed to a pedal cycle which is meant for a child below the age of 12 years — in contravention of rule 4(3) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20
49. Carrying a pillion passenger below the age of 16 years on a power-assisted bicycle — in contravention of rule 4(4) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20
50. Failing to give the requisite signal when stopping — in contravention of rule 5(a) of the Road Traffic (Bicycles) Rules	\$20